4 ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE

5 Cash Working Capital -$6,947,410

6 Contributions in Aid of Construction Amortization $98,106,672

7 Materials & Supplies $6,070,568

8 Prepayments $2,830,152

9 Prepaid Pension Asset $6,138,925

10 TOTAL ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE $106,198,907

11 SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT

12 Federal Tax Offset $401,548

13 State Tax Offset $71,307

14 City Tax Offset $15,258

15 Interest Expense Offset $4,318,035

16 Contributions in Aid of Construction $375,995,070

17 Customer Advances $3,957,706

18 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes $451,144,884

19 TCJA Excess ADIT $148,103,888

20 OPEB Tracker $2,230,176

21 Pension Tracker $1,629,757

22 OPEB Tracker $6,076,947

23 TOTAL SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT $993,944,576

24 Total Rate Base $1,408,979,475

Accounting Schedule: 2

Sponsor: Amanda C. McMellen

Page: 1 of 1

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2020-0344

Total Company EMS

Test Year Ending 12-31-2019

Plant In Service

A B C D E F G H I

Line Account # Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Plant Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.000 Organization $255,201 P-2 $0 $255,201 $0 $255,201

3 302.000 Franchises and Consents $43,698 P-3 $0 $43,698 $0 $43,698

4 302.000 Franchises $5,562 P-4 $0 $5,562 $0 $5,562

5 303.000 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant $1,065,463 P-5 $0 $1,065,463 $0 $1,065,463

6 303.000 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment $1,062 P-6 $0 $1,062 $0 $1,062

7 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $1,370,986 $0 $1,370,986 $0 $1,370,986

8 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT

9 310.000 Land and Land Rights - SSP $1,888,683 P-9 $0 $1,888,683 $0 $1,888,683

10 311.000 Structures and Improvements - SSP $21,916,876 P-10 $0 $21,916,876 $0 $21,916,876

11 312.000 Collecting & Impounding Reservoirs $119,689 P-11 $0 $119,689 $0 $119,689

12 313.000 Lake, River and Other Intakes $7,740,397 P-12 $0 $7,740,397 $0 $7,740,397

13 314.000 Wells and Springs $10,111,537 P-13 $0 $10,111,537 $0 $10,111,537

14 315.000 Infiltration Galleries and Tunnels $1,804 P-14 $0 $1,804 $0 $1,804

15 316.000 Supply Mains $22,341,326 P-15 $0 $22,341,326 $0 $22,341,326

16 317.000 Miscelleanous Source of Supply - Other $318,503 P-16 $0 $318,503 $0 $318,503

17 317.000 Miscellaneous Source of Supply - Other $0 P-17 $0 $0 $0 $0

18 TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT $64,438,815 $0 $64,438,815 $0 $64,438,815

19 PUMPING PLANT

20 320.000 Land and Land Rights - PP $472,629 P-20 $0 $472,629 $0 $472,629

21 321.000 Structures and Improvements - PP $29,221,795 P-21 $0 $29,221,795 $0 $29,221,795

22 322.000 Boiler Plant Equipment $0 P-22 $0 $0 $0 $0

23 323.000 Power Generation Equipment $13,055,553 P-23 $0 $13,055,553 $0 $13,055,553

24 324.000 Steam Pumping Equipment $234,170 P-24 $0 $234,170 $0 $234,170

25 325.000 Electric Pumping Equipment $78,366,762 P-25 $0 $78,366,762 $0 $78,366,762

26 326.000 Diesel Pumping Equipment $2,524,646 P-26 $0 $2,524,646 $0 $2,524,646

27 327.000 Hydraulic Pumping Equipment $622,816 P-27 $0 $622,816 $0 $622,816

28 328.000 Other Pumping Equipment $3,988,938 P-28 $0 $3,988,938 $0 $3,988,938

29 TOTAL PUMPING PLANT $128,487,309 $0 $128,487,309 $0 $128,487,309

30 WATER TREATMENT PLANT

31 330.000 Land and Land Rights - WTP $3,339,936 P-31 $0 $3,339,936 $0 $3,339,936

32 330.000 Land & Land Rights - WTP $0 P-32 $0 $0 $0 $0

33 331.000 Structures and Improvements - WTP $150,616,143 P-33 $0 $150,616,143 $0 $150,616,143

34 331.000 Structures & Improvements - WTP $0 P-34 $0 $0 $0 $0

35 332.000 Water Treatment Equipment $158,105,843 P-35 $0 $158,105,843 $0 $158,105,843

36 332.000 Equipment - WTP $0 P-36 $0 $0 $0 $0

37 333.000 Miscellaneous Water Treat, Other $1,473,221 P-37 $0 $1,473,221 $0 $1,473,221

38 333.000 Other - WTP $0 P-38 $0 $0 $0 $0

39 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT PLANT $313,535,143 $0 $313,535,143 $0 $313,535,143

40 TRANSMISSION & DIST. PLANT

41 340.000 Land and Land Rights - TDP $5,351,276 P-41 $0 $5,351,276 $0 $5,351,276

42 341.000 Structures and Improvements - TDP $15,290,432 P-42 $0 $15,290,432 $0 $15,290,432

43 341.100 Structure & Improve - Special Crossing $0 P-43 $0 $0 $0 $0

44 341.100 Structures & Improve - Special Crossing $0 P-44 $0 $0 $0 $0

45 342.000 Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes $38,171,484 P-45 $0 $38,171,484 $0 $38,171,484

46 343.000 Transmission and Distribution Mains $1,634,490,720 P-46 $0 $1,634,490,720 $0 $1,634,490,720

47 344.000 Fire Mains $595,477 P-47 $0 $595,477 $0 $595,477

48 345.000 Customer Services $58,316,898 P-48 $0 $58,316,898 $0 $58,316,898

49 346.000 Customer Meters $167,193,455 P-49 $0 $167,193,455 $0 $167,193,455

50 347.000 Customer Meter Pits & Installation $32,901,790 P-50 $0 $32,901,790 $0 $32,901,790

51 348.000 Fire Hydrants $102,116,229 P-51 $0 $102,116,229 $0 $102,116,229

52 349.000 Miscellaneous Trans. & Dist. - Other $47,669 P-52 $0 $47,669 $0 $47,669

53 TOTAL TRANSMISSION & DIST. PLANT $2,054,475,430 $0 $2,054,475,430 $0 $2,054,475,430

54 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION

CAPITALIZATION

55 0.000 Incentive Compensation Capitalization Adj. $0 P-55 $0 $0 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 3

Sponsor: Amanda C. McMellen

Page: 1 of 3

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2020-0344

Total Company EMS

Test Year Ending 12-31-2019

Plant In Service

A B C D E F G H I

Line Account # Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Plant Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional

56 TOTAL INCENTIVE COMPENSATION

CAPITALIZATION

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

57 GENERAL PLANT

58 389.000 Land and Land Rights - GP $997,058 P-58 $0 $997,058 $0 $997,058

59 390.000 Structures and Improve - Shop & Garage $20,829,024 P-59 $0 $20,829,024 $0 $20,829,024

60 390.000 Structure & Improve - General $896,316 P-60 $0 $896,316 $0 $896,316

61 390.100 Structures and Improve - Office Buildings $10,407,901 P-61 $0 $10,407,901 $0 $10,407,901

62 390.100 Office Structures $922 P-62 $0 $922 $0 $922

63 390.200 General Structures - HVAC $431,375 P-63 $0 $431,375 $0 $431,375

64 390.300 Structures & Improve - Miscellaneous $3,731,164 P-64 $0 $3,731,164 $0 $3,731,164

65 390.900 Structures and Improvements - Leasehold $26,229 P-65 $0 $26,229 $0 $26,229

66 390.900 Structures and Improve - Leasehold $40,768 P-66 $0 $40,768 $0 $40,768

67 390.900 Structure & Improve - Leasehold $113,847 P-67 $0 $113,847 $0 $113,847

68 391.000 Office Furniture $2,142,215 P-68 $0 $2,142,215 $0 $2,142,215

69 391.100 Computers & Peripheral Equipment $7,444,478 P-69 $0 $7,444,478 $0 $7,444,478

70 391.100 Computer & Peripheral Equipment $167,357 P-70 $0 $167,357 $0 $167,357

71 391.200 Computer Hardware & Software $8,305,980 P-71 $0 $8,305,980 $0 $8,305,980

72 391.250 Computer Software $29,083,288 P-72 $0 $29,083,288 $0 $29,083,288

73 391.260 Personal Computer Software $0 P-73 $0 $0 $0 $0

74 391.300 Other Office Equipment $17,830 P-74 $0 $17,830 $0 $17,830

75 391.400 BTS Initial Investment $46,360,757 P-75 $0 $46,360,757 $0 $46,360,757

76 392.000 Transportation Equipment $533,153 P-76 $0 $533,153 $0 $533,153

77 392.000 WW Transportation Equipment $1,188,580 P-77 $0 $1,188,580 $0 $1,188,580

78 392.100 Transportation Equipment - Light Trucks $12,561,192 P-78 $0 $12,561,192 $0 $12,561,192

79 392.200 Transportation Equipment - Heavy Trucks $1,221,901 P-79 $0 $1,221,901 $0 $1,221,901

80 392.200 Transporation Equipment - Heavy Trucks $21,562,324 P-80 $0 $21,562,324 $0 $21,562,324

81 392.300 Transportation Equipment - Auto $184,812 P-81 $0 $184,812 $0 $184,812

82 392.300 Transportation Equipment - Autos $871,004 P-82 $0 $871,004 $0 $871,004

83 392.400 Transportation Equipment - Other $9,739,723 P-83 $0 $9,739,723 $0 $9,739,723

84 393.000 Stores Equipment $847,872 P-84 $0 $847,872 $0 $847,872

85 393.000 Store Equipment $25,405 P-85 $0 $25,405 $0 $25,405

86 394.000 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment $9,792,249 P-86 $0 $9,792,249 $0 $9,792,249

87 395.000 Laboratory Equipment $2,034,770 P-87 $0 $2,034,770 $0 $2,034,770

88 396.000 Power Operated Equipment $2,352,670 P-88 $0 $2,352,670 $0 $2,352,670

89 397.000 Communication Equip $440,541 P-89 $0 $440,541 $0 $440,541

90 397.100 Communication Equip - Non Telephone $9,726,053 P-90 $0 $9,726,053 $0 $9,726,053

91 397.200 Communication Equip - Telephone $44,288 P-91 $0 $44,288 $0 $44,288

92 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment $5,734,398 P-92 $0 $5,734,398 $0 $5,734,398

93 399.000 Other Tangible Equipment $33,365 P-93 $0 $33,365 $0 $33,365

94 399.000 Other Tangible Property $110,927 P-94 $0 $110,927 $0 $110,927

95 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $210,001,736 $0 $210,001,736 $0 $210,001,736

96 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION

97 341.000 Structures & Improvements - TDP $6,842 P-97 $0 $6,842 $0 $6,842

98 342.000 Distribution & Reservoirs & Standpipes $0 P-98 $0 $0 $0 $0

99 342.000 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes $0 P-99 $0 $0 $0 $0

100 343.000 Transmission & Distribution Mains $0 P-100 $0 $0 $0 $0

101 344.000 Fire Mains $0 P-101 $0 $0 $0 $0

102 345.000 Customer Services $0 P-102 $0 $0 $0 $0

103 346.000 Customer Meters $0 P-103 $0 $0 $0 $0

104 347.000 Customer Meter Pits & Installation $0 P-104 $0 $0 $0 $0

105 348.000 Fire Hydrants $0 P-105 $0 $0 $0 $0

106 349.000 Misc. Trans & Dist. - Other $0 P-106 $0 $0 $0 $0

107 349.000 Misc Trans & Dist - Other $0 P-107 $0 $0 $0 $0

108 TOTAL TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION $6,842 $0 $6,842 $0 $6,842

109 COLLECTION PLANT

110 350.000 Land and Land Rights $30,000 P-110 $0 $30,000 $0 $30,000

111 351.000 Structures and Improvements $3,411,360 P-111 $0 $3,411,360 $0 $3,411,360

112 352.100 Collection Sewers (Force) $6,580,186 P-112 $0 $6,580,186 $0 $6,580,186

113 352.200 Collection Sewers (Gravity) $35,100,034 P-113 $0 $35,100,034 $0 $35,100,034

114 353.000 Services to Customers $2,229,725 P-114 $0 $2,229,725 $0 $2,229,725

Accounting Schedule: 3

Sponsor: Amanda C. McMellen

Page: 2 of 3

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2020-0344

Total Company EMS

Test Year Ending 12-31-2019

Plant In Service

A B C D E F G H I

Line Account # Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Plant Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional

115 354.000 Flow Measuring Devices $517,923 P-115 $0 $517,923 $0 $517,923

116 356.000 Other Collection Equipment $30,048 P-116 $0 $30,048 $0 $30,048

117 357.000 Communication Equipment $0 P-117 $0 $0 $0 $0

118 TOTAL COLLECTION PLANT $47,899,276 $0 $47,899,276 $0 $47,899,276

119 SYSTEM PUMPING PLANT

120 360.000 Land and Land Rights $86,505 P-120 $0 $86,505 $0 $86,505

121 361.000 Structures and Improv $1,345,974 P-121 $0 $1,345,974 $0 $1,345,974

122 362.000 Receiving Wells $741,249 P-122 $0 $741,249 $0 $741,249

123 363.000 Electric Pumping Equipment $3,882,388 P-123 $0 $3,882,388 $0 $3,882,388

124 364.000 Diesel Pumping Equipment $0 P-124 $0 $0 $0 $0

125 365.000 Other Pumping Equipment $1,150,247 P-125 $0 $1,150,247 $0 $1,150,247

126 TOTAL SYSTEM PUMPING PLANT $7,206,363 $0 $7,206,363 $0 $7,206,363

127 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT

128 370.000 Land & Land Rights $279,087 P-128 $0 $279,087 $0 $279,087

129 371.000 Structures and Improvements $6,206,540 P-129 $0 $6,206,540 $0 $6,206,540

130 372.000 Treatment & Disposal Equipment $13,078,499 P-130 $0 $13,078,499 $0 $13,078,499

131 373.000 Plant Sewers $12,028,313 P-131 $0 $12,028,313 $0 $12,028,313

132 374.000 Outfall Sewer Lines $243,076 P-132 $0 $243,076 $0 $243,076

133 TOTAL TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT $31,835,515 $0 $31,835,515 $0 $31,835,515

134 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $2,859,257,415 $0 $2,859,257,415 $0 $2,859,257,415

Accounting Schedule: 3

Sponsor: Amanda C. McMellen

Page: 3 of 3

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2020-0344

Total Company EMS

Test Year Ending 12-31-2019

Depreciation Expense

A B C D E

Line Account MO Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation

Number Number Plant Account Description Jurisdictional Rate Expense

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.000 Organization $255,201 0.00% $0

3 302.000 Franchises and Consents $43,698 0.00% $0

4 302.000 Franchises $5,562 0.00% $0

5 303.000 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant $1,065,463 0.00% $0

6 303.000 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment $1,062 0.00% $0

7 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $1,370,986 $0

[…]

121 361.000 Structures and Improv $1,345,974 2.87% $38,629

122 362.000 Receiving Wells $741,249 4.31% $31,948

123 363.000 Electric Pumping Equipment $3,882,388 4.31% $167,331

124 364.000 Diesel Pumping Equipment $0 0.00% $0

125 365.000 Other Pumping Equipment $1,150,247 4.31% $49,576

126 TOTAL SYSTEM PUMPING PLANT $7,206,363 $287,484

127 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT

128 370.000 Land & Land Rights $279,087 0.00% $0

129 371.000 Structures and Improvements $6,206,540 1.43% $88,754

130 372.000 Treatment & Disposal Equipment $13,078,499 3.97% $519,216

131 373.000 Plant Sewers $12,028,313 1.60% $192,453

132 374.000 Outfall Sewer Lines $243,076 3.04% $7,390

133 TOTAL TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT $31,835,515 $807,813

134 Total Depreciation $2,859,257,415 $56,243,577

Accounting Schedule: 5

Sponsor: Cedric E. Cunigan

Page: 4 of 4

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2020-0344

Total Company EMS

Test Year Ending 12-31-2019

 Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

A B C  D E F G H I

Line Account Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number Number Depreciation Reserve Description Reserve Number Adjustments Reserve Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.000 Organization $2,933 P-2 $0 $2,933 $0 $2,933

3 302.000 Franchises and Consents $0 P-3 $0 $0 $0 $0

4 302.000 Franchises $0 P-4 $0 $0 $0 $0

5 303.000 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant $306,586 P-5 $0 $306,586 $0 $306,586

6 303.000 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment $1,787 P-6 $0 $1,787 $0 $1,787

7 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $311,306 $0 $311,306 $0 $311,306

8 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT

9 310.000 Land and Land Rights - SSP $0 P-9 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 311.000 Structures and Improvements - SSP $6,235,786 P-10 $0 $6,235,786 $0 $6,235,786

11 312.000 Collecting & Impounding Reservoirs $99,813 P-11 $0 $99,813 $0 $99,813

12 313.000 Lake, River and Other Intakes $1,670,247 P-12 $0 $1,670,247 $0 $1,670,247

13 314.000 Wells and Springs $2,423,241 P-13 $0 $2,423,241 $0 $2,423,241

14 315.000 Infiltration Galleries and Tunnels $438 P-14 $0 $438 $0 $438

15 316.000 Supply Mains $9,291,491 P-15 $0 $9,291,491 $0 $9,291,491

16 317.000 Miscelleanous Source of Supply - Other $4,500 P-16 $0 $4,500 $0 $4,500

17 317.000 Miscellaneous Source of Supply - Other $0 P-17 $0 $0 $0 $0

18 TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT $19,725,516 $0 $19,725,516 $0 $19,725,516

19 PUMPING PLANT

20 320.000 Land and Land Rights - PP $590 P-20 -$590 $0 $0 $0

21 321.000 Structures and Improvements - PP $9,371,389 P-21 $0 $9,371,389 $0 $9,371,389

22 322.000 Boiler Plant Equipment $0 P-22 $0 $0 $0 $0

23 323.000 Power Generation Equipment $1,308,196 P-23 $0 $1,308,196 $0 $1,308,196

24 324.000 Steam Pumping Equipment -$38,879 P-24 $0 -$38,879 $0 -$38,879

25 325.000 Electric Pumping Equipment $25,064,084 P-25 $0 $25,064,084 $0 $25,064,084

26 326.000 Diesel Pumping Equipment $1,931,614 P-26 $0 $1,931,614 $0 $1,931,614

27 327.000 Hydraulic Pumping Equipment $71,112 P-27 $0 $71,112 $0 $71,112

28 328.000 Other Pumping Equipment $48,584 P-28 $0 $48,584 $0 $48,584

29 TOTAL PUMPING PLANT $37,756,690 -$590 $37,756,100 $0 $37,756,100

30 WATER TREATMENT PLANT

31 330.000 Land and Land Rights - WTP $0 P-31 $0 $0 $0 $0

32 330.000 Land & Land Rights - WTP $0 P-32 $0 $0 $0 $0

33 331.000 Structures and Improvements - WTP $46,117,302 P-33 $0 $46,117,302 $0 $46,117,302

34 331.000 Structures & Improvements - WTP $4 P-34 $0 $4 $0 $4

35 332.000 Water Treatment Equipment $43,560,453 P-35 $0 $43,560,453 $0 $43,560,453

36 332.000 Equipment - WTP $9 P-36 $0 $9 $0 $9

37 333.000 Miscellaneous Water Treat, Other $615,754 P-37 $0 $615,754 $0 $615,754

38 333.000 Other - WTP $0 P-38 $0 $0 $0 $0

39 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT PLANT $90,293,522 $0 $90,293,522 $0 $90,293,522

40 TRANSMISSION & DIST. PLANT

41 340.000 Land and Land Rights - TDP $17 P-41 -$17 $0 $0 $0

42 341.000 Structures and Improvements - TDP $5,813,347 P-42 $0 $5,813,347 $0 $5,813,347

43 341.100 Structure & Improve - Special Crossing $0 P-43 $0 $0 $0 $0

44 341.100 Structures & Improve - Special Crossing $0 P-44 $0 $0 $0 $0

45 342.000 Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes $16,999,465 P-45 $0 $16,999,465 $0 $16,999,465

46 343.000 Transmission and Distribution Mains $249,335,819 P-46 $0 $249,335,819 $0 $249,335,819

47 344.000 Fire Mains $189,806 P-47 $0 $189,806 $0 $189,806

48 345.000 Customer Services $14,030,138 P-48 $0 $14,030,138 $0 $14,030,138

49 346.000 Customer Meters $2,705,149 P-49 $0 $2,705,149 $0 $2,705,149

50 347.000 Customer Meter Pits & Installation $14,691,531 P-50 $0 $14,691,531 $0 $14,691,531

51 348.000 Fire Hydrants $16,811,174 P-51 $0 $16,811,174 $0 $16,811,174

52 349.000 Miscellaneous Trans. & Dist. - Other $16,081 P-52 $0 $16,081 $0 $16,081

53 TOTAL TRANSMISSION & DIST. PLANT $320,592,527 -$17 $320,592,510 $0 $320,592,510

54 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION

CAPITALIZATION

55 0.000 Incentive Compensation Capitalization Adj. $0 P-55 $0 $0 $0 $0

56 TOTAL INCENTIVE COMPENSATION

CAPITALIZATION

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 6

Sponsor: Amanda C. McMellen

Page: 1 of 3

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2020-0344

Total Company EMS

Test Year Ending 12-31-2019

 Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

A B C  D E F G H I

Line Account Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number Number Depreciation Reserve Description Reserve Number Adjustments Reserve Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional

57 GENERAL PLANT

58 389.000 Land and Land Rights - GP -$1,599 P-58 $1,599 $0 $0 $0

59 390.000 Structures and Improve - Shop & Garage $2,366,451 P-59 $0 $2,366,451 $0 $2,366,451

60 390.000 Structure & Improve - General $127,822 P-60 $0 $127,822 $0 $127,822

61 390.100 Structures and Improve - Office Buildings $888,395 P-61 $0 $888,395 $0 $888,395

62 390.100 Office Structures -$9,440 P-62 $0 -$9,440 $0 -$9,440

63 390.200 General Structures - HVAC $11,492 P-63 $0 $11,492 $0 $11,492

64 390.300 Structures & Improve - Miscellaneous $1,730,098 P-64 $0 $1,730,098 $0 $1,730,098

65 390.900 Structures and Improvements - Leasehold $3,902 P-65 $0 $3,902 $0 $3,902

66 390.900 Structures and Improve - Leasehold $177,913 P-66 $0 $177,913 $0 $177,913

67 390.900 Structure & Improve - Leasehold $11,905 P-67 $0 $11,905 $0 $11,905

68 391.000 Office Furniture $950,331 P-68 $0 $950,331 $0 $950,331

69 391.100 Computers & Peripheral Equipment $4,250,592 P-69 $0 $4,250,592 $0 $4,250,592

70 391.100 Computer & Peripheral Equipment $199,312 P-70 $0 $199,312 $0 $199,312

71 391.200 Computer Hardware & Software $3,991,513 P-71 $0 $3,991,513 $0 $3,991,513

72 391.250 Computer Software $10,885,285 P-72 $0 $10,885,285 $0 $10,885,285

73 391.260 Personal Computer Software $0 P-73 $0 $0 $0 $0

74 391.300 Other Office Equipment -$21,504 P-74 $0 -$21,504 $0 -$21,504

75 391.400 BTS Initial Investment $16,875,710 P-75 $0 $16,875,710 $0 $16,875,710

76 392.000 Transportation Equipment $346,961 P-76 $0 $346,961 $0 $346,961

77 392.000 WW Transportation Equipment $265,159 P-77 $0 $265,159 $0 $265,159

78 392.100 Transportation Equipment - Light Trucks $2,798,979 P-78 $0 $2,798,979 $0 $2,798,979

79 392.200 Transportation Equipment - Heavy Trucks $25,044 P-79 $0 $25,044 $0 $25,044

80 392.200 Transporation Equipment - Heavy Trucks $4,425,881 P-80 $0 $4,425,881 $0 $4,425,881

81 392.300 Transportation Equipment - Auto $463,614 P-81 $0 $463,614 $0 $463,614

82 392.300 Transportation Equipment - Autos $1,798,423 P-82 $0 $1,798,423 $0 $1,798,423

83 392.400 Transportation Equipment - Other $2,948,883 P-83 $0 $2,948,883 $0 $2,948,883

84 393.000 Stores Equipment -$70,280 P-84 $0 -$70,280 $0 -$70,280

85 393.000 Store Equipment $26,223 P-85 $0 $26,223 $0 $26,223

86 394.000 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment $3,829,749 P-86 $0 $3,829,749 $0 $3,829,749

87 395.000 Laboratory Equipment $762,786 P-87 $0 $762,786 $0 $762,786

88 396.000 Power Operated Equipment $2,556,189 P-88 $0 $2,556,189 $0 $2,556,189

89 397.000 Communication Equip $9,423 P-89 $0 $9,423 $0 $9,423

90 397.100 Communication Equip - Non Telephone $1,587,835 P-90 $0 $1,587,835 $0 $1,587,835

91 397.200 Communication Equip - Telephone $75,948 P-91 $0 $75,948 $0 $75,948

92 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment $1,215,147 P-92 $0 $1,215,147 $0 $1,215,147

93 399.000 Other Tangible Equipment -$296,642 P-93 $0 -$296,642 $0 -$296,642

94 399.000 Other Tangible Property $22,233 P-94 $0 $22,233 $0 $22,233

95 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $65,229,733 $1,599 $65,231,332 $0 $65,231,332

96 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION

97 341.000 Structures & Improvements - TDP $714 P-97 $0 $714 $0 $714

98 342.000 Distribution & Reservoirs & Standpipes -$663 P-98 $0 -$663 $0 -$663

99 342.000 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes -$607 P-99 $0 -$607 $0 -$607

100 343.000 Transmission & Distribution Mains -$787 P-100 $0 -$787 $0 -$787

101 344.000 Fire Mains $0 P-101 $0 $0 $0 $0

102 345.000 Customer Services $0 P-102 $0 $0 $0 $0

103 346.000 Customer Meters -$21 P-103 $0 -$21 $0 -$21

104 347.000 Customer Meter Pits & Installation $0 P-104 $0 $0 $0 $0

105 348.000 Fire Hydrants $4 P-105 $0 $4 $0 $4

106 349.000 Misc. Trans & Dist. - Other $0 P-106 $0 $0 $0 $0

107 349.000 Misc Trans & Dist - Other $0 P-107 $0 $0 $0 $0

108 TOTAL TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION -$1,360 $0 -$1,360 $0 -$1,360

109 COLLECTION PLANT

110 350.000 Land and Land Rights $0 P-110 $0 $0 $0 $0

111 351.000 Structures and Improvements $1,448,061 P-111 $0 $1,448,061 $0 $1,448,061

112 352.100 Collection Sewers (Force) $2,198,312 P-112 $0 $2,198,312 $0 $2,198,312

113 352.200 Collection Sewers (Gravity) $13,267,740 P-113 $0 $13,267,740 $0 $13,267,740

114 353.000 Services to Customers $488,690 P-114 $0 $488,690 $0 $488,690

115 354.000 Flow Measuring Devices $328,424 P-115 $0 $328,424 $0 $328,424

116 356.000 Other Collection Equipment $2,135 P-116 $0 $2,135 $0 $2,135

Accounting Schedule: 6

Sponsor: Amanda C. McMellen

Page: 2 of 3

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2020-0344

Total Company EMS

Test Year Ending 12-31-2019

 Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

A B C  D E F G H I

Line Account Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number Number Depreciation Reserve Description Reserve Number Adjustments Reserve Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional

117 357.000 Communication Equipment $0 P-117 $0 $0 $0 $0

118 TOTAL COLLECTION PLANT $17,733,362 $0 $17,733,362 $0 $17,733,362

119 SYSTEM PUMPING PLANT

120 360.000 Land and Land Rights $27 P-120 -$27 $0 $0 $0

121 361.000 Structures and Improv $49,617 P-121 $0 $49,617 $0 $49,617

122 362.000 Receiving Wells $380,817 P-122 $0 $380,817 $0 $380,817

123 363.000 Electric Pumping Equipment $1,619,171 P-123 $0 $1,619,171 $0 $1,619,171

124 364.000 Diesel Pumping Equipment $0 P-124 $0 $0 $0 $0

125 365.000 Other Pumping Equipment $1,202,789 P-125 $0 $1,202,789 $0 $1,202,789

126 TOTAL SYSTEM PUMPING PLANT $3,252,421 -$27 $3,252,394 $0 $3,252,394

127 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT

128 370.000 Land & Land Rights $21,963 P-128 -$21,963 $0 $0 $0

129 371.000 Structures and Improvements $1,064,265 P-129 $0 $1,064,265 $0 $1,064,265

130 372.000 Treatment & Disposal Equipment $4,840,507 P-130 $0 $4,840,507 $0 $4,840,507

131 373.000 Plant Sewers $1,705,607 P-131 $0 $1,705,607 $0 $1,705,607

132 374.000 Outfall Sewer Lines $27,210 P-132 $0 $27,210 $0 $27,210

133 TOTAL TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT $7,659,552 -$21,963 $7,637,589 $0 $7,637,589

134 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE $562,553,269 -$20,998 $562,532,271 $0 $562,532,271

Accounting Schedule: 6

Sponsor: Amanda C. McMellen

Page: 3 of 3

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2020-0344

Total Company EMS

Test Year Ending 12-31-2019

Cash Working Capital

A B C D E F G

Line Test Year Revenue Expense Net Lag Factor CWC Req

Number Description Adj. Expenses Lag Lag C - D (Col E / 365) B x F

1 OPERATION AND MAINT. EXPENSE

2 Chemical $9,630,797 8.440000 0.023123 $222,692

3 Group Insurance $3,225,030 32.710000 0.089616 $289,015

4 Labor/Base Payroll $29,612,420 31.630000 0.086658 $2,566,154

5 Pension and OPEB -$3,520,433 40.730000 0.111589 -$392,842

6 401K $758,784 26.700000 0.073151 $55,506

[…]

2 Less Accumulated Depreciation Reserve $32,717,101

3 Net Plant In Service $62,469,925

4 ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE

5 Cash Working Capital -$87,260

6 Contributions in Aid of Construction Amortization $19,686,919

7 Materials & Supplies $22,090

8 Prepayments $78,028

9 Prepaid Pension Asset $174,821

10 TOTAL ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE $19,874,598

11 SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT

12 Federal Tax Offset $19,080

13 State Tax Offset $3,388

14 City Tax Offset $725

15 Interest Expense Offset $103,119

16 Contributions in Aid of Construction $31,807,323

17 Customer Advances $48,279

18 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes $12,370,614

19 TCJA Excess ADIT $4,061,081

20 OPEB Tracker $236,565

21 Pension Tracker $46,412

22 TOTAL SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT $48,696,586

23 Total Rate Base $33,647,937

Accounting Schedule: 2

Sponsor: Amanda C. McMellen

Page: 1 of 1

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2020-0344

Total Company EMS

Test Year Ending 12-31-2019

Sewer - Plant In Service

A B C D E F G H I

Line Account # Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Plant Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.000 Organization $11,998 P-2 $0 $11,998 $0 $11,998

3 302.000 Franchises $5,562 P-3 $0 $5,562 $0 $5,562

4 303.000 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment $1,062 P-4 $0 $1,062 $0 $1,062

5 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $18,622 $0 $18,622 $0 $18,622

6 WATER TREATMENT PLANT

7 330.000 Land & Land Rights - WTP $0 P-7 $0 $0 $0 $0

8 331.000 Structures & Improvements - WTP $0 P-8 $0 $0 $0 $0

9 332.000 Equipment - WTP $0 P-9 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 333.000 Other - WTP $0 P-10 $0 $0 $0 $0

11 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT PLANT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

12 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION

13 341.000 Structures & Improvements - TDP $6,842 P-13 $0 $6,842 $0 $6,842

14 342.000 Distribution & Reservoirs & Standpipes $0 P-14 $0 $0 $0 $0

15 342.000 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes $0 P-15 $0 $0 $0 $0

16 343.000 Transmission & Distribution Mains $0 P-16 $0 $0 $0 $0

17 344.000 Fire Mains $0 P-17 $0 $0 $0 $0

18 345.000 Customer Services $0 P-18 $0 $0 $0 $0

19 346.000 Customer Meters $0 P-19 $0 $0 $0 $0

20 347.000 Customer Meter Pits & Installation $0 P-20 $0 $0 $0 $0

21 348.000 Fire Hydrants $0 P-21 $0 $0 $0 $0

22 349.000 Misc. Trans & Dist. - Other $0 P-22 $0 $0 $0 $0

23 349.000 Misc Trans & Dist - Other $0 P-23 $0 $0 $0 $0

24 TOTAL TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION $6,842 $0 $6,842 $0 $6,842

25 COLLECTION PLANT

26 350.000 Land and Land Rights $30,000 P-26 $0 $30,000 $0 $30,000

27 351.000 Structures and Improvements $3,411,360 P-27 $0 $3,411,360 $0 $3,411,360

28 352.100 Collection Sewers (Force) $6,580,186 P-28 $0 $6,580,186 $0 $6,580,186

29 352.200 Collection Sewers (Gravity) $35,100,034 P-29 $0 $35,100,034 $0 $35,100,034

30 353.000 Services to Customers $2,229,725 P-30 $0 $2,229,725 $0 $2,229,725

31 354.000 Flow Measuring Devices $517,923 P-31 $0 $517,923 $0 $517,923

32 356.000 Other Collection Equipment $30,048 P-32 $0 $30,048 $0 $30,048

33 357.000 Communication Equipment $0 P-33 $0 $0 $0 $0

34 TOTAL COLLECTION PLANT $47,899,276 $0 $47,899,276 $0 $47,899,276

35 SYSTEM PUMPING PLANT

36 360.000 Land and Land Rights $86,505 P-36 $0 $86,505 $0 $86,505

37 361.000 Structures and Improv $1,345,974 P-37 $0 $1,345,974 $0 $1,345,974

38 362.000 Receiving Wells $741,249 P-38 $0 $741,249 $0 $741,249

39 363.000 Electric Pumping Equipment $3,882,388 P-39 $0 $3,882,388 $0 $3,882,388

40 364.000 Diesel Pumping Equipment $0 P-40 $0 $0 $0 $0

41 365.000 Other Pumping Equipment $1,150,247 P-41 $0 $1,150,247 $0 $1,150,247

42 TOTAL SYSTEM PUMPING PLANT $7,206,363 $0 $7,206,363 $0 $7,206,363

43 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT

44 370.000 Land & Land Rights $279,087 P-44 $0 $279,087 $0 $279,087

45 371.000 Structures and Improvements $6,206,540 P-45 $0 $6,206,540 $0 $6,206,540

46 372.000 Treatment & Disposal Equipment $13,078,499 P-46 $0 $13,078,499 $0 $13,078,499

47 373.000 Plant Sewers $12,028,313 P-47 $0 $12,028,313 $0 $12,028,313

48 374.000 Outfall Sewer Lines $243,076 P-48 $0 $243,076 $0 $243,076

49 TOTAL TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT $31,835,515 $0 $31,835,515 $0 $31,835,515

50 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION

CAPITALIZATION

51 0.000 Incentive Compensation Capitalization Adj. $0 P-51 $0 $0 $0 $0

52 TOTAL INCENTIVE COMPENSATION

CAPITALIZATION

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

53 GENERAL PLANT

Accounting Schedule: 3

Sponsor: Amanda C. McMellen

Page: 1 of 2

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2020-0344

Total Company EMS

Test Year Ending 12-31-2019

Sewer - Plant In Service

A B C D E F G H I

Line Account # Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Plant Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional

54 389.000 Land and Land Rights - GP $379,441 P-54 $0 $379,441 $0 $379,441

55 390.000 Structure & Improve - General $896,316 P-55 $0 $896,316 $0 $896,316

56 390.100 Office Structures $922 P-56 $0 $922 $0 $922

57 390.900 Structure & Improve - Leasehold $113,847 P-57 $0 $113,847 $0 $113,847

58 391.000 Office Furniture $102,441 P-58 $0 $102,441 $0 $102,441

59 391.100 Computers & Peripheral Equipment $115,107 P-59 $0 $115,107 $0 $115,107

60 391.100 Computer & Peripheral Equipment $167,357 P-60 $0 $167,357 $0 $167,357

61 391.200 Computer Hardware & Software $276,513 P-61 $0 $276,513 $0 $276,513

62 391.250 Computer Software $994,626 P-62 $0 $994,626 $0 $994,626

63 391.260 Personal Computer Software $0 P-63 $0 $0 $0 $0

64 391.300 Other Office Equipment $72 P-64 $0 $72 $0 $72

65 391.400 BTS Initial Investment $1,543,388 P-65 $0 $1,543,388 $0 $1,543,388

66 392.000 Transportation Equipment $533,153 P-66 $0 $533,153 $0 $533,153

67 392.000 WW Transportation Equipment $1,188,580 P-67 $0 $1,188,580 $0 $1,188,580

68 392.100 Transportation Equipment - Light Trucks $74,471 P-68 $0 $74,471 $0 $74,471

69 392.200 Transportation Equipment - Heavy Trucks $1,045 P-69 $0 $1,045 $0 $1,045

70 392.300 Transportation Equipment - Autos $4,504 P-70 $0 $4,504 $0 $4,504

71 392.400 Transportation Equipment - Other $87,293 P-71 $0 $87,293 $0 $87,293

72 393.000 Store Equipment $25,405 P-72 $0 $25,405 $0 $25,405

73 394.000 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment $254,163 P-73 $0 $254,163 $0 $254,163

74 395.000 Laboratory Equipment $119,013 P-74 $0 $119,013 $0 $119,013

75 396.000 Power Operated Equipment $581,951 P-75 $0 $581,951 $0 $581,951

76 397.000 Communication Equip $440,541 P-76 $0 $440,541 $0 $440,541

77 397.100 Communication Equip - Non Telephone $6,260 P-77 $0 $6,260 $0 $6,260

78 397.200 Communication Equip - Telephone $76 P-78 $0 $76 $0 $76

79 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment $202,996 P-79 $0 $202,996 $0 $202,996

80 399.000 Other Tangible Property $110,927 P-80 $0 $110,927 $0 $110,927

81 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $8,220,408 $0 $8,220,408 $0 $8,220,408

82 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $95,187,026 $0 $95,187,026 $0 $95,187,026

Accounting Schedule: 3

Sponsor: Amanda C. McMellen

Page: 2 of 2

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2020-0344

Total Company EMS

Test Year Ending 12-31-2019

Sewer Depreciation Expense

A B C D E

Line Account MO Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation

Number Number Plant Account Description Jurisdictional Rate Expense

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.000 Organization $11,998 0.00% $0

3 302.000 Franchises $5,562 0.00% $0

4 303.000 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment $1,062 0.00% $0

5 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $18,622 $0

6 WATER TREATMENT PLANT

7 330.000 Land & Land Rights - WTP $0 0.00% $0

[…]

42 TOTAL SYSTEM PUMPING PLANT $3,252,421 -$27 $3,252,394 $0 $3,252,394

43 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT

44 370.000 Land & Land Rights $21,963 P-44 -$21,963 $0 $0 $0

45 371.000 Structures and Improvements $1,064,265 P-45 $0 $1,064,265 $0 $1,064,265

46 372.000 Treatment & Disposal Equipment $4,840,507 P-46 $0 $4,840,507 $0 $4,840,507

47 373.000 Plant Sewers $1,705,607 P-47 $0 $1,705,607 $0 $1,705,607

48 374.000 Outfall Sewer Lines $27,210 P-48 $0 $27,210 $0 $27,210

49 TOTAL TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT $7,659,552 -$21,963 $7,637,589 $0 $7,637,589

50 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION

CAPITALIZATION

51 0.000 Incentive Compensation Capitalization Adj. $0 P-51 $0 $0 $0 $0

52 TOTAL INCENTIVE COMPENSATION

CAPITALIZATION

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

53 GENERAL PLANT

54 389.000 Land and Land Rights - GP $0 P-54 $0 $0 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 6

Sponsor: Amanda C. McMellen

Page: 1 of 2

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2020-0344

Total Company EMS

Test Year Ending 12-31-2019

Sewer - Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

A B C  D E F G H I

Line Account Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number Number Depreciation Reserve Description Reserve Number Adjustments Reserve Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional

55 390.000 Structure & Improve - General $127,822 P-55 $0 $127,822 $0 $127,822

56 390.100 Office Structures -$9,440 P-56 $0 -$9,440 $0 -$9,440

57 390.900 Structure & Improve - Leasehold $11,905 P-57 $0 $11,905 $0 $11,905

58 391.000 Office Furniture $33,818 P-58 $0 $33,818 $0 $33,818

59 391.100 Computers & Peripheral Equipment $96,590 P-59 $0 $96,590 $0 $96,590

60 391.100 Computer & Peripheral Equipment $199,312 P-60 $0 $199,312 $0 $199,312

61 391.200 Computer Hardware & Software $232,295 P-61 $0 $232,295 $0 $232,295

62 391.250 Computer Software $610,454 P-62 $0 $610,454 $0 $610,454

63 391.260 Personal Computer Software $0 P-63 $0 $0 $0 $0

64 391.300 Other Office Equipment -$567 P-64 $0 -$567 $0 -$567

65 391.400 BTS Initial Investment $982,121 P-65 $0 $982,121 $0 $982,121

66 392.000 Transportation Equipment $346,961 P-66 $0 $346,961 $0 $346,961

67 392.000 WW Transportation Equipment $265,159 P-67 $0 $265,159 $0 $265,159

68 392.100 Transportation Equipment - Light Trucks $14,342 P-68 $0 $14,342 $0 $14,342

69 392.200 Transportation Equipment - Heavy Trucks $4,849 P-69 $0 $4,849 $0 $4,849

70 392.300 Transportation Equipment - Autos $39,895 P-70 $0 $39,895 $0 $39,895

71 392.400 Transportation Equipment - Other $8,194 P-71 $0 $8,194 $0 $8,194

72 393.000 Store Equipment $26,223 P-72 $0 $26,223 $0 $26,223

73 394.000 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment $69,419 P-73 $0 $69,419 $0 $69,419

74 395.000 Laboratory Equipment $44,543 P-74 $0 $44,543 $0 $44,543

75 396.000 Power Operated Equipment $770,503 P-75 $0 $770,503 $0 $770,503

76 397.000 Communication Equip $9,423 P-76 $0 $9,423 $0 $9,423

77 397.100 Communication Equip - Non Telephone $806 P-77 $0 $806 $0 $806

78 397.200 Communication Equip - Telephone $86 P-78 $0 $86 $0 $86

79 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment $186,370 P-79 $0 $186,370 $0 $186,370

80 399.000 Other Tangible Property $22,233 P-80 $0 $22,233 $0 $22,233

81 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $4,093,316 $0 $4,093,316 $0 $4,093,316

82 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE $32,739,091 -$21,990 $32,717,101 $0 $32,717,101

Accounting Schedule: 6

Sponsor: Amanda C. McMellen

Page: 2 of 2

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2020-0344

Total Company EMS

Test Year Ending 12-31-2019

Sewer Cash Working Capital

A B C D E F G

Line Test Year Revenue Expense Net Lag Factor CWC Req

Number Description Adj. Expenses Lag Lag C - D (Col E / 365) B x F

1 OPERATION AND MAINT. EXPENSE

2 Chemical $34,919 0.000000 0.000000 $807

3 Group Insurance $135,371 0.000000 0.000000 $12,132

4 Labor/Base Payroll $1,241,163 0.000000 0.000000 $107,557

5 Pension and OPEB -$100,282 0.000000 0.000000 -$11,190

6 401K $36,032 0.000000 0.000000 $2,636

[…]

4 ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE

5 Cash Working Capital -$6,860,150

6 Contributions in Aid of Construction Amortization $78,419,753

7 Materials & Supplies $6,048,478

8 Prepayments $2,752,124

9 Prepaid Pension Asset $5,964,104

10 TOTAL ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE $86,324,309

11 SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT

12 Federal Tax Offset $382,468

13 State Tax Offset $67,919

14 City Tax Offset $14,533

15 Interest Expense Offset $4,214,916

16 Contributions in Aid of Construction $344,187,747

17 Customer Advances $3,909,427

18 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes $438,774,270

19 TCJA Excess ADIT $144,042,807

20 OPEB Tracker $1,993,611

21 Pension Tracker $1,583,345

22 OPEB Tracker $6,076,947

23 TOTAL SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT $945,247,990

24 Total Rate Base $1,375,331,538

Accounting Schedule: 2

Sponsor: Amanda C. McMellen

Page: 1 of 1

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2020-0344

Total Company EMS

Test Year Ending 12-31-2019

Water - Plant In Service

A B C D E F G H I

Line Account # Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Plant Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.000 Organization $243,203 P-2 $0 $243,203 $0 $243,203

3 302.000 Franchises and Consents $43,698 P-3 $0 $43,698 $0 $43,698

4 303.000 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant $1,065,463 P-4 $0 $1,065,463 $0 $1,065,463

5 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $1,352,364 $0 $1,352,364 $0 $1,352,364

6 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT

7 310.000 Land and Land Rights - SSP $1,888,683 P-7 $0 $1,888,683 $0 $1,888,683

8 311.000 Structures and Improvements - SSP $21,916,876 P-8 $0 $21,916,876 $0 $21,916,876

9 312.000 Collecting & Impounding Reservoirs $119,689 P-9 $0 $119,689 $0 $119,689

10 313.000 Lake, River and Other Intakes $7,740,397 P-10 $0 $7,740,397 $0 $7,740,397

11 314.000 Wells and Springs $10,111,537 P-11 $0 $10,111,537 $0 $10,111,537

12 315.000 Infiltration Galleries and Tunnels $1,804 P-12 $0 $1,804 $0 $1,804

13 316.000 Supply Mains $22,341,326 P-13 $0 $22,341,326 $0 $22,341,326

14 317.000 Miscelleanous Source of Supply - Other $318,503 P-14 $0 $318,503 $0 $318,503

15 317.000 Miscellaneous Source of Supply - Other $0 P-15 $0 $0 $0 $0

16 TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT $64,438,815 $0 $64,438,815 $0 $64,438,815

17 PUMPING PLANT

18 320.000 Land and Land Rights - PP $472,629 P-18 $0 $472,629 $0 $472,629

19 321.000 Structures and Improvements - PP $29,221,795 P-19 $0 $29,221,795 $0 $29,221,795

20 322.000 Boiler Plant Equipment $0 P-20 $0 $0 $0 $0

21 323.000 Power Generation Equipment $13,055,553 P-21 $0 $13,055,553 $0 $13,055,553

22 324.000 Steam Pumping Equipment $234,170 P-22 $0 $234,170 $0 $234,170

23 325.000 Electric Pumping Equipment $78,366,762 P-23 $0 $78,366,762 $0 $78,366,762

24 326.000 Diesel Pumping Equipment $2,524,646 P-24 $0 $2,524,646 $0 $2,524,646

25 327.000 Hydraulic Pumping Equipment $622,816 P-25 $0 $622,816 $0 $622,816

26 328.000 Other Pumping Equipment $3,988,938 P-26 $0 $3,988,938 $0 $3,988,938

27 TOTAL PUMPING PLANT $128,487,309 $0 $128,487,309 $0 $128,487,309

28 WATER TREATMENT PLANT

29 330.000 Land and Land Rights - WTP $3,339,936 P-29 $0 $3,339,936 $0 $3,339,936

30 331.000 Structures and Improvements - WTP $150,616,143 P-30 $0 $150,616,143 $0 $150,616,143

31 332.000 Water Treatment Equipment $158,105,843 P-31 $0 $158,105,843 $0 $158,105,843

32 333.000 Miscellaneous Water Treat, Other $1,473,221 P-32 $0 $1,473,221 $0 $1,473,221

33 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT PLANT $313,535,143 $0 $313,535,143 $0 $313,535,143

34 TRANSMISSION & DIST. PLANT

35 340.000 Land and Land Rights - TDP $5,351,276 P-35 $0 $5,351,276 $0 $5,351,276

36 341.000 Structures and Improvements - TDP $15,290,432 P-36 $0 $15,290,432 $0 $15,290,432

37 341.100 Structure & Improve - Special Crossing $0 P-37 $0 $0 $0 $0

38 341.100 Structures & Improve - Special Crossing $0 P-38 $0 $0 $0 $0

39 342.000 Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes $38,171,484 P-39 $0 $38,171,484 $0 $38,171,484
